
Agenda 
Yorkville Public Library 

Board of Trustees Meeting 
April 10, 2023, at 7:00 P.M. 

Michelle Pfister Meeting Room 
902 Game Farm Road 

1.    Roll Call  
2.    Recognition of Visitors  
3.    Amendments to the Agenda   
4.    Presentations   Certificate of Appreciation to Dixie DeBord  
5.    Approval of Minutes  
6.    Correspondence     
7.    Public Comment  
8.    Friends of the Library Report 
9.    Staff Comment     
10.  Report of the Treasurer:  Financial Statement  
     Payment of Bills    
11.  Report of the Library Director  
12.  City Council Liaison  
13.  Standing Committees:  Policy   Personnel    
     Physical Facilities  Finance   
     Community Relations  
 
14.  Unfinished Business:    
  
15.  New Business:     

• Approve Resolution to Adopt Non-Resident Library Card Fee 
• Discussion/Approval to adopt regulations waiving the  

non-resident fee for persons under the age of 18. 
• FY24 Budget Discussion/Approval 
• Approve closing library for staff to attend PUG Conference 

Friday, Sept 29, 2023 
• Reminder: Statement of Economic Interest Form 

Due May 1, 2023 to Kendall County Clerk’s office  
    

      
16.  Executive Session: (if needed)   

 
17. New Business (continued)  
 
18. Adjournment 
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Yorkville Public Library 

Board of Trustees   
Monday, March 13, 2023  7:00pm 

902 Game Farm Road – Michelle Pfister Meeting Room 
  
The Board of Trustees meeting was called to order at 7:00pm by President Darren Crawford, roll was called and 
a quorum was established.   
 
Roll Call:    
Theron Garcia-yes, Rosie Millen-yes, Bret Reifsteck-yes, Keri Pesola-yes, Jackie Milschewski-yes, Darren 
Crawford-yes, Ryan Forristall-yes 
 
Absent:  Tara Schumacher, Sue Shimp 
 
Others Present: 
Library Director Shelley Augustine, Friends of the Library Co-President Susan Neustrom,  
City/Library Liaison Alderman Craig Soling  
 
Recognition of Visitors:     President Crawford recognized  staff and guests.   
 
Amendments to the Agenda: None 
 
Presentations:  None 
 
Minutes:    Board of Trustees February 13, 2023 and Finance Committee February 27, 2023 
A motion was made by Mr. Crawford and seconded by Ms. Garcia to approve both sets of minutes as presented.  
Roll call:    Millen-yes, Reifsteck-yes, Pesola-yes, Milschewski-yes, Crawford-yes, Forristall-yes, Garcia-yes.      
Carried 7-0.   
 
Correspondence:   None 
  
Public Comment:  None 
  
Friends of the Library Report:      
Ms. Neustrom said the group met this morning and they have a balance of $18,556.23.   Jennette Weiss 
gave them a wish list and they gave an additional $700 for her programs.  They also voted to pay half 
of the e-newsletter at a cost of $700 of  the $1,300 total.  Mike Curtis attended and said there were 
many volunteers for the ESL program, but not many participants.  As a result, he is starting a task force 
to identify community members and their expertise to offer other types of programming.  The group 
had a discussion of the 501c3 and they will vote on it at the April session.  She said the cost of the 
attorney is about $2,500 and the process will be lengthy.  They invite 501c3 concerns or comments 
from all.  Box lunches will be purchased for library employees for National Library Workers Day on 
April 25th  in observance of National Library Week. 
   
Staff Comment:  None 
          
Report of the Treasurer: 
 Financial Statement 
Treasurer Milschewski said there were no major items to report.  She did point out the Miscellaneous Income 
reported on page 25 of the agenda packet.  The amount of $56,251 is for the insurance claim and it's offset in the  
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Repairs.   
 Payment of Bills 
Ms. Milschewski made a motion to pay the bills as follows and it was seconded by Mr. Crawford. 
 $ 73,053.26     Accounts Payable 
 $ 37,819.37     Payroll  
 $110,872.63    Total 
Roll call:  Reifsteck-yes, Pesola-yes, Milschewski-yes, Crawford-yes, Forristall-yes, Garcia-yes, Millen-yes.     
Carried 7-0.  
              
Report of the Library Director: 
Ms. Augustine reported the following: 

1. Observed National Engineers Week, Jennette had challenges for kids, highlighted STEM kits—she said 
all kits have been checked out. 

2. Sharyl did a Poetry & Art  grapevine program, artwork was made based on poetry. 
3. Mike will do a military healthcare program. 
4. Will participate in Library Road Trip again this year—17 libraries are involved.  Friends group donated 

$500 for handouts and grand prize.   
5. Two programs to be presented via Zoom:  Illinois Libraries Present featuring Danny Trejo and a New 

York Times crossword puzzle developer.   
6.  Paranormal program “Night to Remember” to be presented March 29th. 
7. Adult “English as a Second Language” open  house to be held on April 15th. 
8. On April 14th, Clarence Goodman will present program about Martin Luther King. 
9. Not many repairs were needed in the last month.  A fire alarm on February 27th was determined to be a 

defective smoke detector which was replaced at a cost of $725.   
10. Annual fire sprinkler inspection was done. 
11. Fifteen employees completed the CPR training. 
12. A House bill from the Secretary of State was drafted and supports library freedom to acquire materials 

without external limitations and to be protected against bans to restrict access to books, etc.  Libraries 
are being asked to sign in support of this bill, which Ms. Augustine did.  It has passed committee and 
will go to the House for a vote.  To be eligible for state funding, libraries must adhere to the American 
Library Association  Bill of Rights which Yorkville already does and it is included in the policy book. 

 
City Council Liaison:   
Alderman Soling briefly discussed the solar panel proposal for city buildings.  He said the Council had not 
discussed the library yet, but he does not think it will be approved.  He was also not sure the library roof could 
handle the weight.  President Crawford said the age of the library roof is a concern and he would want an 
engineer to evaluate it if the project moves forward. 
 
Standing Committees:    
  Finance Committee  
Ms. Milschewski said Finance Director Rob Fredrickson had met with the Finance Committee.  Mr. Fredrickson, 
Shelley Augustine and Steve Raasch had presented budget suggestions along with the Board suggestions.  A 
$75,000 surplus was projected for this year along with a Fund Balance of nearly a million.  A decline is predicted 
for next year, but overall Mr. Fredrickson said the library is in a good position.  The FY 2024 budget will reduce 
the Fund Balance somewhat.  He structured the budget so money can be saved for future repairs and Outside 
Repair and Maintenance is projected to be $130,000.   
           
Ms. Augustine added that Mr. Reifsteck's suggestion of additional cameras be added into the budget.  The cost is 
$6,000 for five cameras.  She thinks some of the newer cameras may have a larger reach and fewer cameras 
might be needed.  Mr. Forristall asked if the camera cost could come from the Tech Fund.  Ms. Milschewski also 
said Mr. Raasch had suggested some other items not in the budget such as repairs for elevator, carpet, etc.  The 
proposed budget will move forward for approval on the  April agenda. 
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Unfinished Business:  
  HVAC Update 
Last month Ms. Milschewski requested a breakdown of spending with Trico and Ms. Augustine included a 
spreadsheet  this month on page 39 of the agenda packet.  The flood costs of $13,840 are included in this report 
and all other costs are repairs.   
 
New Business: 
  FY24 Budget Discussion 
Already discussed. 
 Set Physical Facilities Committee Meeting Date 
Committee Chairman Forristall asked for a meeting on April 10 at 6pm just prior to the regular Board meeting.  
The purpose is to prioritize and address future repairs. 
 
Executive Session:    
For the discussion of minutes of meetings lawfully closed under the Open Meetings Act, whether for 
purposes of approval by the body of the minutes or semi-annual review of the minutes as mandated by 
Section 2.06. 
President Crawford said there are 2 packets of minutes to review.  Packet 1 contains minutes from July 1987 to 
the present and at a previous meeting the Board decided to keep this packet sealed.   He made a motion at 
7:31pm to enter into Executive Session.   He read the purpose of the Session and Ms. Milschewski seconded the 
motion.  The Board entered into Session at 7:32pm and concluded at 7:37pm at which time the Board moved 
back into regular session. 
 
New Business: 
A motion was made and seconded by Mr. Crawford and Ms. Garcia, respectively, to release two sets of  
Executive Session minutes both from July 11, 2022.  “Packet 1” will remain closed. 
  
Adjournment: 
There was no further business and the meeting adjourned at 7:38pm. 
    
Minutes respectfully submitted by 
Marlys Young, Minute Taker  
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DATE: 03/22/23
TIME: 14:28:34

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE 
CHECK REGISTER

ID:   AP222000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900130   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        03/25/23

032523-D.BROWN 02/28/23    01  HOME DEPO#021423-U-JOINT 51-510-56-00-5630 24.97
02  MENARDS#021523-BUNGEE 51-510-56-00-5620 7.98
03  MENARDS#021423-SOCKET, MOUSE 51-510-56-00-5620 10.97
04  PAD ** COMMENT **
05  MENARDS#022323-CHARGING LAMP, 51-510-56-00-5620 15.27
06  LUBRICANT ** COMMENT **
07  MENARDS#013023-WEATHER 51-510-56-00-5620 16.94
08  STRIPPING, PAINT TOOL ** COMMENT **
09  AMAZON-SURGE PROTECTOR 51-510-56-00-5638 225.75
10  AMAZON-EXPERIMENT BOTTLES 51-510-56-00-5638 17.98
11  AMAZON-SPECIMEN BOTTLES 51-510-56-00-5638 22.98
12  ILSOS-CDL RENEWAL-BROWN 51-510-54-00-5462 61.35
13  AMAZON-RETURNED BOTTLE CREDIT 51-510-56-00-5638 -11.99

INVOICE TOTAL: 392.20 *

032523-D.DEBORD 02/28/23    01  MONTHLY AMAZON PRIME FEE 82-820-54-00-5460 14.99
02  ABDO PUBLISHING-BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 2,423.00

INVOICE TOTAL: 2,437.99 *

032523-D.HENNE 02/28/23    01  MENARDS#020723-BUILDING WIRE 23-230-56-00-5642 327.00
02  MENARDS#021423-BUTT SPLICE 23-230-56-00-5642 8.58
03  MENARDS#021023-WIRE DISCONNECT    23-230-56-00-5642 9.99
04  SETS ** COMMENT **
05  MENARDS#013123-TORCH KIT CR 01-410-56-00-5620 -29.97
06  MENARDS#013123-TORCH KIT, FUEL    01-410-56-00-5620 34.96
07  MENARDS#020223-BULBS 23-230-56-00-5642 39.96
08  MENARDS#013123-O RINGS 01-410-56-00-5620 5.75
09  MENARDS#013123-SOLDERING IRON 01-410-56-00-5620 15.99
10  KIT ** COMMENT **
11  MENARDS#020623-BULBS 23-230-56-00-5642 15.99
12  MENARDS#020223-BULBS 23-230-56-00-5642 39.98
13  MENARDS#020323-OUTLETS, 01-410-56-00-5640 12.55
14  CONNECTORS ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 480.78 *

032523-D.SMITH 02/28/23    01  NAPA#332932-RING TERMINAL, 79-790-56-00-5640 16.81
02  ROCKER ** COMMENT **
03  RURAL KING-SPOT SPRAYER 79-790-56-00-5630 69.99
04  MENARDS#020223-FEBREZE, DRILL 79-790-56-00-5640 36.46
05  BIT, STUDS, LOCKNUTS, SCREWS ** COMMENT **
06  MENARDS#022123-NAILS 79-790-56-00-5620 69.59
07  MENARDS#022223-SHEATING, 79-790-56-00-5620 52.73
08  BRACKETS ** COMMENT **
09  MASTER HALCO-PIPE, POSTS, 79-790-56-00-5620 1,753.88
10  BANDS, TENSION BAR, TIES ** COMMENT **
11  MENARDS#022323-SANDING DISCS 79-790-56-00-5620 13.98
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DATE: 03/22/23
TIME: 14:28:34

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE 
CHECK REGISTER

ID:   AP222000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900130   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        03/25/23

032523-J.GALAUNER 02/28/23    01  BSN SPORTS#920494710-SOCCER 79-795-56-00-5606 3,196.00
02  JERSEYS ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 3,196.00 *

032523-J.JACKSON 02/28/23    01  HOME DEPO#021623-PRIMER 52-520-56-00-5628 9.98
02  NAPA#332781-FLOOR MAT 52-520-56-00-5628 31.99
03  MENARDS#021623-NIPPLES, 52-520-56-00-5620 31.97
04  REDUCERS, ICE CHOPPER ** COMMENT **
05  MENARDS#020123-SPONGES 52-520-56-00-5620 7.78

INVOICE TOTAL: 81.72 *

032523-J.JENSEN 02/28/23    01  ILACP-2023 CONFERRENCE 01-210-54-00-5412 329.00
02  REGISTRATION-JENSEN ** COMMENT **
03  AMAZON-BOOK 01-210-56-00-5620 29.97
04  LEXIPOL-GRANT WRITING FOR 01-210-54-00-5462 3,000.00
05  VIRTUAL REALITY SIMULATOR ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 3,358.97 *

032523-J.SLEEZER 02/28/23    01  MENARDS#013023-O RINGS 01-410-56-00-5628 5.75
02  AMAZON-MINI LASER PHOTO 01-410-56-00-5628 170.28
03  TACHOMETER ** COMMENT **
04  JEGS-FORD REPLACEMENT RADIO 01-410-56-00-5628 319.34
05  AMAZON-WORK BOOTS 01-410-56-00-5600 187.00

INVOICE TOTAL: 682.37 *

032523-J.WEISS 02/28/23    01  DOLLAR TREE-FRIENDS PROGRAM 82-000-24-00-2480 21.25
02  SUPPLIES ** COMMENT **
03  CSL-ALL TOGETHER NOW ONLINE 82-820-56-00-5671 14.95
04  MANUAL ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 36.20 *

032523-K.BALOG 02/28/23    01  COMCAST-01/15-02/14 INTERNET 01-640-54-00-5449 1,165.33
02  SHREDIT-JAN 2023 ON SITE 01-210-54-00-5462 240.13
03  SHREDDING ** COMMENT **
04  AMAZON-ENVELOPES,POST-IT NOTES    01-210-56-00-5610 42.95
05  COMCAST-02/08-03/07 CABLE 01-210-54-00-5440 21.08

INVOICE TOTAL: 1,469.49 *

032523-K.BARKSDALE    02/28/23    01  SOUTHWEST-AIR TRANSPORT FOR 01-220-54-00-5415 318.96
02  NATIONAL APA ** COMMENT **
03  COFERENCE-BARKSDALE ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 318.96 *

032523-K.GREGORY 02/28/23    01  PAYPAL-HAWAIIAN SHIRTS FOR 79-795-56-00-5606 1,317.00
02  MARGARITAS EN MAYO ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 1,317.00 *
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DATE: 03/22/23
TIME: 14:28:34

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE 
CHECK REGISTER

ID:   AP222000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900130   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        03/25/23

032523-R.WOOLSEY 02/28/23    43  ARNESON#214849-JAN 2023 GAS 01-410-56-00-5695 254.13
44  POLLARD#0229541-WATER TESTING 51-510-56-00-5638 350.82
45  SUPPLIES ** COMMENT **
46  ARNESON#214915-JAN 2023 DIESEL    01-410-56-00-5695 379.53
47  ARNESON#214916-JAN 2023 GAS 01-410-56-00-5695 439.25
48  ARNESON#214935-JAN 2023 GAS 01-410-56-00-5695 690.25
49  WELDSTAR-CYLINDER RENTAL 01-410-54-00-5485 59.40
50  ARNESON#220319-JAN 2023 GAS 01-410-56-00-5695 1,078.91
51  ARNESON#220318-JAN 2023 DIESEL    01-410-56-00-5695 1,205.86
52  LINDCO#230071P-SHAFT BEARING 01-410-56-00-5628 71.79
53  AMPERAGE#1373894-VINYL TAPE 23-230-56-00-5642 99.00
54  ARNESON#220201-JAN 2023 GAS 01-410-56-00-5695 363.96
55  ARNESON#633413-HYDRAULIC OIL, 01-410-56-00-5695 739.98
56  WINDSHIELD WASHER FLUID ** COMMENT **
57  LAWSON#9310311609-NUTS,BOLTS 01-410-56-00-5620 825.91
58  LAWSON#9310320007-HEX SCREWS 01-410-56-00-5620 229.38
59  ARNESON#220200-JAN 2023 DIESEL    01-410-56-00-5695 1,554.67
60  MINER#341994-MAR 2023 MANAGED 01-410-54-00-5462 366.85
61  SERVICES RADIO ** COMMENT **
62  MINER#341994-MAR 2023 MANAGED 51-510-54-00-5462 430.65
63  SERVICES RADIO ** COMMENT **
64  MINER#341994-MAR 2023 MANAGED 52-520-54-00-5462 287.10
65  SERVICES RADIO ** COMMENT **
66  MINER#341994-MAR 2023 MANAGED 79-790-54-00-5462 510.40
67  SERVICES RADIO ** COMMENT **
68  AMAZON-TRANSCEIVER 01-640-54-00-5450 140.00

INVOICE TOTAL: 25,106.80 *

032523-S.AUGUSTINE    02/28/23    01  BEACON-RENEWAL THROUGH 1/17/23    82-820-54-00-5460 293.56
02  TRIBUNE-RENEWAL THROUGH 82-820-54-00-5460 236.81
03  3/22/23 ** COMMENT **
04  WE COUNT PEOPLE-COUNTER 84-840-56-00-5635 762.16
05  QUILL-TONER, BATTERIES, POST 82-820-56-00-5610 326.56
06  IT NOTES, STORAGE BOXES ** COMMENT **
07  QUILL-POST IT NOTES 82-820-56-00-5610 0.91
08  DEMCO-APPLICATION CARDS 82-820-56-00-5610 88.44
09  MENARDS#020823-MICROWAVE 82-820-56-00-5610 64.98
10  AMAZON-DRY ERASE BOARD 82-000-24-00-2480 139.89
11  REMOTE PC-USER ACCESS 82-820-54-00-5462 20.00
12  QUILL-TOILET TISSUE, PAPER 82-820-56-00-5621 319.90
13  TOWEL ** COMMENT **
14  AMAZON-DRY ERASE BOARDS 82-000-24-00-2480 266.04
15  MENARDS#021923-SOAP DISPENSER 82-820-56-00-5621 18.99
16  SMITHEREEN-FEB 2023 PEST 82-820-54-00-5462 87.00
17  CONTROL ** COMMENT **
18  AMAZON-HP COLOR JET FUSER KIT 84-840-56-00-5635 173.97

9

asimmons
Highlight



DATE: 03/22/23
TIME: 14:28:34

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE 
CHECK REGISTER

ID:   AP222000.WOW

CHECK #   VENDOR #              INVOICE    ITEM CHECK
INVOICE # DATE #  DESCRIPTION DATE ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

900130   FNBO       FIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA                        03/25/23

032523-S.AUGUSTINE    02/28/23    19  AMAZON-LIVE AQUA DRAGONS 82-000-24-00-2480 19.99
INVOICE TOTAL: 2,819.20 *

032523-S.IWANSKI 02/28/23    01  YORKVILLE POST-POSTAGE 82-820-54-00-5452 3.47
INVOICE TOTAL: 3.47 *

032523-S.RAASCH 02/28/23    01  AMAZON-RECEPTACLES 24-216-60-00-6030 116.91
02  AMAZON-WALL PLATES 24-216-60-00-6030 238.50
03  AMAZON-WASTE CONTAINERS 24-216-60-00-6030 405.18
04  AMAZON-GFCI RECEPTACLES 24-216-60-00-6030 702.80
05  FSG MDC MIDWEST-LAMPS 24-216-54-00-5446 801.05
06  AMAZON-SURGE PROTECTOR 24-216-60-00-6030 71.99
07  AMAZON-MATS 24-216-60-00-6030 199.90
08  AMAZON-MINI HAND PALLET 24-216-60-00-6030 489.89
09  AMAZON-TRASH CONTAINER 24-216-60-00-6030 65.64
10  AMAZON-LABELS 24-216-60-00-6030 46.67
11  AMAZON-LABELS 24-216-60-00-6030 69.19
12  AMAZON-FLOOR MATS 24-216-60-00-6030 265.00
13  AMAZON-DUPLEX RECEPTACLE 24-216-60-00-6030 79.64
14  AMAZON-KEY BOX 24-216-60-00-6030 99.00
15  AMAZON-POWER STRIP, OUTLET 24-216-60-00-6030 270.03
16  TESTER,CIRCUIT BREAKER FINDER, ** COMMENT **
17  DOOR STOPPER ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 3,921.39 *

032523-S.REDMON 02/28/23    01  AMAZON-BULLETIN BOARD PAPER 79-795-56-00-5606 20.81
02  LOMBARDI COACHING-CLASS 79-795-54-00-5462 210.00
03  INSTRUCTION FOR CHOCOLATE ** COMMENT **
04  BRIDGES OF HOPE ** COMMENT **
05  AT&T-01/24-02/25 TOWN SQUARE 79-795-54-00-5440 89.00
06  PARK SIGN INTERNET ** COMMENT **
07  EASTER EGG-TOY FILLED EGGS 79-795-56-00-5606 135.00
08  RUNCO-TRASH BAGS 79-795-56-00-5640 39.21
09  PLUG N PAY-JAN 2023 FEES 79-795-54-00-5462 69.45
10  RUNCO-TOILET PAPER, PAPER 79-795-56-00-5640 113.89
11  TOWELS ** COMMENT **
12  RUNCO-PENS, TAPE, FOLDERS, 79-795-56-00-5610 127.04
13  ENVELOPES ** COMMENT **
14  RUNCO-ENVELOPES 79-795-56-00-5610 26.49
15  ARNESON#221115-JAN 2023 DIESEL    79-790-56-00-5695 39.68
16  SHAW-62 WEEK RENEWAL 79-795-54-00-5460 52.00
17  SMITHEREEN-DEC 2022 PEST 79-795-54-00-5495 74.00
18  CONTROL ** COMMENT **
19  SMITHEREEN-JAN 2023 PEST 79-795-54-00-5495 97.00
20  CONTROL ** COMMENT **
21  ARNESON#214851-JAN 2023 GAS 79-790-56-00-5695 122.37

Total for all Highlighted Library Invoices: $5,296.86
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82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS 84-840 LIBRARY CAPITAL

DATE: 04/03/23 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 12:07:28 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  04/10/23

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
NUMBER DATE #  DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT # ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

105293    BAKTAY BAKER & TAYLOR

2037330975 02/22/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 688.96
INVOICE TOTAL: 688.96 *

2037345844 03/02/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 404.19
INVOICE TOTAL: 404.19 *

2037362516 03/13/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 469.07
INVOICE TOTAL: 469.07 *

2037362614 03/08/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 704.22
INVOICE TOTAL: 704.22 *

2037362718 03/10/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 968.27
INVOICE TOTAL: 968.27 *

2037376443 03/15/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 1,748.92
INVOICE TOTAL: 1,748.92 *

2037378555 03/17/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 694.99
INVOICE TOTAL: 694.99 *

2037392835 03/22/23   01  BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5686 818.76
INVOICE TOTAL: 818.76 *

CHECK TOTAL: 6,497.38

105294    IMPERIAL    IMPERIAL SERVICE SYSTEMS, INC

160299 03/08/23   01  MAR 2023 CLEANING SERVICES 82-820-54-00-5462 5,177.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 5,177.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 5,177.00

105295    LUCAHOLD    LUCAS HOLDINGS, LLC
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82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS 84-840 LIBRARY CAPITAL

DATE: 04/03/23 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 12:07:28 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  04/10/23

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
NUMBER DATE #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

105295    LUCAHOLD    LUCAS HOLDINGS, LLC

68488 03/22/23   01  RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS 82-820-56-00-5620 793.14
INVOICE TOTAL: 793.14 *

CHECK TOTAL: 793.14

105296    METRONET    METRO FIBERNET LLC

1651373-040123 04/02/23   01  APR 2023 INTERNET 82-820-54-00-5440 124.97
INVOICE TOTAL: 124.97 *

CHECK TOTAL: 124.97

105297    MIDWTAPE    MIDWEST TAPE LLC

503466257 03/07/23   01  DVD 84-840-56-00-5685 14.99
INVOICE TOTAL: 14.99 *

503481380 03/09/23   01  DVD 84-840-56-00-5685 23.24
02  AUDIO BOOK 84-840-56-00-5683 79.98

INVOICE TOTAL: 103.22 *

503505072 03/15/23   01  DVD SECURITY CASE 82-820-56-00-5620 229.99
INVOICE TOTAL: 229.99 *

503513961 03/17/23   01  AUDIO BOOKS 84-840-56-00-5683 170.96
02  DVDS 84-840-56-00-5685 221.64

INVOICE TOTAL: 392.60 *

503562422 03/27/23   01  DVDS 84-840-56-00-5685 34.48
INVOICE TOTAL: 34.48 *

503574310 03/30/23   01  AUDIO BOOK 84-840-56-00-5683 39.99
02  DVD 84-840-56-00-5685 19.49

INVOICE TOTAL: 59.48 *

CHECK TOTAL: 834.76
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82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS 84-840 LIBRARY CAPITAL

DATE: 04/03/23 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 12:07:28 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  04/10/23

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
NUMBER DATE #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

105298    NICOR       NICOR GAS

91-85-68-4012 8-0223   03/06/23   01  02/01-03/03 902 GAME FARM RD    82-820-54-00-5480 2,340.81
INVOICE TOTAL: 2,340.81 *

CHECK TOTAL: 2,340.81

105299    PRAIRCAT    PRAIRIECAT

8405 04/03/23   01  APR 2023 PRAIRIECAT 82-820-54-00-5468 1,451.50
02  PARTICIPATING FEES ** COMMENT **
03  MAY-JUN 2023 PRAIRIECAT 82-000-14-00-1400 2,903.00
04  PARTICIPATING FEES ** COMMENT **

INVOICE TOTAL: 4,354.50 *

CHECK TOTAL: 4,354.50

105300    TCG TCG SOLUTIONS, INC

22-1052 02/01/23   01  FEB 2023 HOSTED VOIP FEES 82-820-54-00-5440 445.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 445.00 *

23-0103 03/01/23   01  MAR 2023 HOSTED VOIP FEES 82-820-54-00-5440 445.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 445.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 890.00

105301    TRICO TRICO MECHANICAL , INC

7346 02/28/23   01  REPLACE FUSES 82-820-54-00-5495 171.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 171.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 171.00

105302    WALDENS WALDEN'S LOCK SERVICE

23019 03/08/23   01  BOILER ROOM LOCK REPAIR 82-820-54-00-5495 85.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 85.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 85.00
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82-820 LIBRARY OPERATIONS 84-840 LIBRARY CAPITAL

DATE: 04/03/23 UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
TIME: 12:07:28 CHECK REGISTER
PRG ID:  AP215000.WOW

CHECK DATE:  04/10/23

CHECK #    VENDOR #    INVOICE    INVOICE   ITEM
NUMBER DATE #  DESCRIPTION                     ACCOUNT #                ITEM AMT

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

105303    YOUNGM MARLYS J. YOUNG

022723-LIB FINANCE 03/07/23   01  02/27/23 MEETING MINUTES 82-820-54-00-5462 85.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 85.00 *

031323-LIB 03/29/23   01  03/13/23 MEETING MINUTES 82-820-54-00-5462 85.00
INVOICE TOTAL: 85.00 *

CHECK TOTAL: 170.00

TOTAL AMOUNT PAID: 21,438.56
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REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL IMRF FICA TOTALS

ADMINISTRATION 17,438.34       -                  17,438.34       1,143.96         1,278.92         19,861.22            

FINANCE 11,975.38       -                  11,975.38       785.58            885.53            13,646.49            

POLICE 136,203.79     1,641.65         137,845.44     411.40            10,259.01       148,515.85          

COMMUNITY DEV. 27,902.25       -                  27,902.25       1,859.90         2,096.11         31,858.26            

STREETS 20,478.16       1,407.85         21,886.01       1,442.30         1,623.71         24,952.02            

BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,328.71         87.33              2,416.04         168.33            196.30            2,780.67              

WATER 19,235.53       573.20            19,808.73       1,299.44         1,435.38         22,543.55            

SEWER 7,453.64         91.71              7,545.35         494.97            549.50            8,589.82              

PARKS 26,758.13       -                  26,758.13       1,738.14         1,995.89         30,492.16            

RECREATION 23,050.99       -                  23,050.99       1,320.83         1,721.18         26,093.00            

LIBRARY 16,233.01       -                  16,233.01       733.80            1,192.42         18,159.23            

TOTALS 309,057.93$   3,801.74$       312,859.67$   11,398.65$     23,233.95$     347,492.27$        

TOTAL PAYROLL 347,492.27$   

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
PAYROLL SUMMARY

March 3, 2023
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REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL IMRF FICA TOTALS

MAYOR & LIQ. COM. 908.34$          -$                908.34$          -$                69.49$            977.83$                

ALDERMAN 3,300.00         -                  3,300.00         -                  252.45            3,552.45               

ADMINISTRATION 18,466.11       -                  18,466.11       1,211.37         1,357.54         21,035.02             

FINANCE 13,837.96       -                  13,837.96       907.76            1,028.02         15,773.74             

POLICE 133,059.84     3,196.52         136,256.36     411.40            10,099.19       146,766.95           

COMMUNITY DEV. 29,538.27       -                  29,538.27       1,937.71         2,186.86         33,662.84             

STREETS 23,976.15       115.78            24,091.93       1,580.44         1,788.30         27,460.67             

BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,328.71         43.66              2,372.37         155.63            181.49            2,709.49               

WATER 22,199.46       210.85            22,410.31       1,470.12         1,632.48         25,512.91             

SEWER 8,120.29         -                  8,120.29         532.68            593.49            9,246.46               

PARKS 24,993.99       24,993.99       1,606.01         1,840.23         28,440.23             

RECREATION 23,430.48       -                  23,430.48       1,314.24         1,738.72         26,483.44             

LIBRARY 17,734.51       -                  17,734.51       824.52            1,307.26         19,866.29             

TOTALS 321,894.11$   3,566.81$       325,460.92$   11,951.88$     24,075.52$     361,488.32$         

TOTAL PAYROLL 361,488.32$    

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
PAYROLL SUMMARY

March 17, 2023
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REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAL IMRF FICA TOTALS

ADMINISTRATION 17,438.35       -                  17,438.35       1,143.96         1,317.33         19,899.64            

FINANCE 11,975.38       -                  11,975.38       785.58            914.51            13,675.47            

POLICE 127,165.56     1,619.75         128,785.31     411.40            9,803.37         139,000.08          

COMMUNITY DEV. 27,902.22       -                  27,902.22       1,830.38         2,110.55         31,843.15            

STREETS 22,530.28       -                  22,530.28       1,477.99         1,718.14         25,726.41            

BUILDING & GROUNDS 2,328.71         -                  2,328.71         152.76            178.15            2,659.62              

WATER 19,288.58       643.09            19,931.67       1,307.51         1,510.21         22,749.39            

SEWER 7,453.68         30.57              7,484.25         490.96            572.51            8,547.72              

PARKS 25,400.92       25,400.92       1,627.99         1,937.30         28,966.21            

RECREATION 22,627.98       -                  22,627.98       1,318.08         1,727.60         25,673.66            

LIBRARY 17,947.01       -                  17,947.01       844.01            1,372.94         20,163.96            

TOTALS 302,058.67$   2,293.41$       304,352.08$   11,390.62$     23,162.61$     338,905.31$        

TOTAL PAYROLL 338,905.31$   

UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE
PAYROLL SUMMARY

March 31, 2023
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Library CC Check Register  (Pages 1 ‐ 4) 03/25/2023 $5,296.86
Library Check Register  (Pages 5 ‐ 8) 04/10/2023 21,438.56

IPRF ‐ Apr 2023 Work Comp Ins 03/14/2023 1,025.69
Nicor ‐01/03/23‐02/01/23 services 03/28/2023 500.00

TOTAL BILLS PAID:  $28,261.11

DATE

Bi‐weekly (Page 9) 03/03/2023 $18,159.23
Bi‐weekly (Page 10) 03/17/2023 19,866.29
Bi‐weekly (Page 11) 03/31/2023 20,163.96

TOTAL PAYROLL: $58,189.48

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS: $86,450.59

PAYROLL

	YORKVILLE	LIBRARY	BOARD

BILL	LIST	SUMMARY

Monday,	April	10,	2023

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
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DATE: 04/03/2023                                            UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                                        PAGE:   1
TIME: 12:51:27                                           GENERAL LEDGER ACTIVITY REPORT
ID:   GL440000.WOW                                            FOR FISCAL YEAR  2023

ACTIVITY THROUGH FISCAL PERIOD 11

PER.  JOURNAL #   ENTRY DATE ITEM  TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION        VENDOR                CHECK  INVOICE                       DEBIT            CREDIT_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
82-000-24-00-2480   (L) ESCROW - MEMORIALS & GIFTS_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
01               05/01/2022       BEGINNING BALANCE                                                                                        55,275.84

AP-220525MB 05/24/2022  21   METERNALLY.COM-DVD &            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900118  052522-G,HIX-B                65.45
GJ-220531LB 06/02/2022  05   May 2022 Deposits                                                                                            93.00_________________________________

TOTAL PERIOD 01 ACTIVITY                                     65.45             93.00

02   AP-220613B  06/06/2022  01   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105168  2036714384                 1,083.04
06/06/2022  02   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105168  2036721767                   378.72
06/06/2022  03   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105168  2036735616                   720.23

AP-220625MB 06/15/2022 157   HOME DEPO-PLANTER FLOWERS       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900120  062522-D.DEBORD-B            131.20
06/15/2022 158   AMAZON-FIRE TABLET              FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900120  062522-S.AUGUSTINE-B          99.99
06/15/2022 159   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900120  062522-S.AUGUSTINE-B          18.90
06/15/2022 160   AMAZON-BOOK                     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900120  062522-S.AUGUSTINE-B          18.95_________________________________

TOTAL PERIOD 02 ACTIVITY                                  2,451.03              0.00

03   AP-220725MB 07/19/2022 243   NCG-SUMMER READING CLUB PRIZE   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900122  072522-G.HIX-B                60.00
07/19/2022 244   GRACE-SUMMER READING CLUB       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900122  072522-G.HIX-B                30.97
07/19/2022 245   FOXY'S-SUMMER READING CLUB      FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900122  072522-G.HIX-B                20.00
07/19/2022 246   GROUND EFFECTS-PEBBLES          FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900122  072522-J.WEISS-B               6.93

GJ-220731LB 08/01/2022  05   July 2022 Deposits                                                                                          300.00_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 03 ACTIVITY                                    117.90            300.00

04   AP-220825M  08/22/2022 202   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-D.DEBORD               78.63
08/22/2022 203   GUMROAD-BOOKS                   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-J.WEISS                24.00
08/22/2022 204   TARGET-CANDY, WATER,GIFT CARDS  FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-J.WEISS                90.09
08/22/2022 205   TARGET-FRIENDS OF HARRY POTTER  FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-J.WEISS               123.86
08/22/2022 206   JEWEL-POPCORN, BOWLS            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-M.CURTIS               13.85
08/22/2022 207   AMAZON-RAFFLE TICKETS           FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-S.AUGUSTINE            15.54
08/22/2022 208   AMAZON-CHOCOLATE BALLS          FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-S.AUGUSTINE            33.96
08/22/2022 209   AMAZON-CONTACT LENS SOLUTION,   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-S.AUGUSTINE           225.63
08/22/2022 210   AMAZON-CANDY                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900123  082522-S.AUGUSTINE           120.68

GJ-220831LB 09/01/2022  05   August 2022 Deposits                                                                                        400.00_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 04 ACTIVITY                                    726.24            400.00

05   AP-220912   09/06/2022  01   BOOKS                           BAKER & TAYLOR       105202  2036897861                   636.81
AP-220925M  09/22/2022 291   DOLLAR TREE-SUPPLIES FOR HARRY  FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900124  092522-J.WEISS                43.75

09/22/2022 292   AMAZON-TABLE COVERS             FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900124  092522-S.AUGUSTINE            80.86
09/22/2022 293   AMAZON-TABLE COVER REFUND       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900124  092522-S.AUGUSTINE                              32.99
09/22/2022 294   MENARDS#49899-PLANTS, SOIL      FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900124  092522-S.AUGUSTINE            22.11

GJ-220930LB 10/04/2022  05   Sept 2022 Deposits                                                                                          100.00_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 05 ACTIVITY                                    783.53            132.99

06   AP-221025M  10/18/2022 373   MENARDS#44442-MULCH             FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900125  102522-D.DEBORD               26.52
10/18/2022 374   MENARDS#44444-MULCH, GRAVEL     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900125  102522-D.DEBORD               24.90
10/18/2022 375   MENARDS#092222-FALL DECOR       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900125  102522-D.DEBORD               92.37
10/18/2022 376   DOLLAR TREE-FRENDS              FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900125  102522-J.WEISS                23.75
10/18/2022 377   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900125  102522-M.CURTIS               97.32
10/18/2022 378   BRICKS R US-2 CONCRETE BRICKS   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900125  102522-S.AUGUSTINE            65.37

GJ-221031LB 11/02/2022  05   Oct 2022 Deposits                                                                                           471.50_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 06 ACTIVITY                                    330.23            471.50
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DATE: 04/03/2023                                            UNITED CITY OF YORKVILLE                                                        PAGE:   2
TIME: 12:51:27                                           GENERAL LEDGER ACTIVITY REPORT
ID:   GL440000.WOW                                            FOR FISCAL YEAR  2023

ACTIVITY THROUGH FISCAL PERIOD 11

PER.  JOURNAL #   ENTRY DATE ITEM  TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION        VENDOR                CHECK  INVOICE                       DEBIT            CREDIT_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
82-000-24-00-2480   (L) ESCROW - MEMORIALS & GIFTS_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
07   AP-221125M  11/18/2022 418   TARGET-SNACKS, C&R SKETCH       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-J.WEISS                32.96

11/18/2022 419   MENARDS#102122-STONES, CANDY    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-J.WEISS                88.47
11/18/2022 420   MENARDS#102122-FABRIC, STONES   FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-J.WEISS                52.66
11/18/2022 421   DOLLAR TREE-FRIENDS             FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-J.WEISS                31.25
11/18/2022 422   BOOK PAGE-ANNUAL RENEWAL        FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-S.AUGUSTINE           411.50
11/18/2022 423   AMAZON-PUZZELS, PAINTER'S       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-S.AUGUSTINE            94.56
11/18/2022 424   AMAZON-BOOKS                    FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-S.AUGUSTINE            45.98
11/18/2022 425   AMAZON-BOOK                     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900126  112522-S.AUGUSTINE            14.49

GJ-221130LB 12/01/2022  05   Nov 2022 Deposits                                                                                           750.00_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 07 ACTIVITY                                    771.87            750.00

08   AP-221212   12/06/2022  01   SEPT 2022-JUN 2023 ILLINOIS     RAILS                105243  10147                        750.00
AP-221225M  12/19/2022 359   AMAZON-PUZZEL RETURN CREDIT     FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900127  122522-S.AUGUSTINE                              21.99

12/19/2022 360   AMAZON-CRAFT SUPPLIES           FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900127  122522-S.AUGUSTINE           125.97
GJ-221231LB 01/03/2023  04   Dec 2022 Deposits                                                                                         1,900.00_________________________________

TOTAL PERIOD 08 ACTIVITY                                    875.97          1,921.99

09   AP-230125M  01/20/2023 285   DOLLAR TREE-POLAR EXPRESS       FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900128  012523-J.WEISS                88.00
01/20/2023 286   AMAZON-PAPER INDEX              FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900128  012523-S.AUGUSTINE            11.79
01/20/2023 287   AMAZON-GROCERY STORE            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900128  012523-S.AUGUSTINE           189.99

GJ-230131LB 02/02/2023  05   Jan 2023 Deposits                                                                                         2,000.00_________________________________
TOTAL PERIOD 09 ACTIVITY                                    289.78          2,000.00

10   AP-230225M  02/22/2023 325   TARGET-HORMEL TRAY              FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900129  022523-M.CURTIS               15.49
02/22/2023 326   CRAFT'D-3 GIFT CARDS            FIRST NATIONAL BANK  900129  022523-M.CURTIS               40.00